
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on  0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 1 April 2010 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) FEES & CHARGES (ADULT SOCIAL CARE)   
 

1 - 5 

 (B) 2010-11 INFLATIONARY UPLIFT FOR THE JOINT 
SUPPORTING PEOPLE & ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
CONTRACTS   

 

6 - 8 

Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
Thursday, 18 March 2010 10.00 a.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 (C) 2010-11 INFLATIONARY INCREASES FOR ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE   

 

9 - 13 

 (D) MODUS SOFTWARE   
 

14 - 17 

 (E) REQUEST TO WAIVE STANDING ORDERS FOR 
VISUAL IMPAIRMENT SERVICES   

 

18 - 21 

 (F) REVIEW OF DIRECT PAYMENTS POLICY & 
PROCEDURE   

 

22 - 72 

 (G) 2010/11 CHARGES FOR RIVERVIEW GYPSY SITE   
 

73 - 74 

4. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES   
 

75 - 84 

5. CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) MARKET STALL CHARGES   
 

85 - 86 

PART II 
 

 

  In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the 
press and public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 

6. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF 
A MINOR ADAPTATION SERVICE   

 

87 - 94 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board Sub Committee  

DATE: 
 

18 March 2010  

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Health & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Review of Fees & Charges – Health & 
Community Directorate 2010-2011 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

  

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To present to the Executive Board Sub Committee the proposed increases 

in fees and charges for Health & Community Care Services. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Executive Board Sub Committee 
approves the proposed changes in fees and charges outlined in 
Appendix 1. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Appendices to this report show the current charges for social care 

services and the proposed charges for 2010-2011. 
 

• Appendix 1 – Health & Community Services 
 
3.2 Fees and charges for social care services listed have been inflated by 

2.0% for 2010-2011 for residential services and non-residential services 
where a standard charge is applied. 

 
3.3 Fees and charges for home care, day care and direct payments have been 

frozen.  These charges are affected by the changes to the Fairer Charging 
for Non-Residential Services Policy already agreed. 

 
3.4 Direct Payment hourly rates have been uplifted by 2.0% in accordance with 

the app
[...]
n a case-by-

case basis, limited to the 2% HBC inflationary increase or the 
prevailing Local Authority rate.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1 Domiciliary Care 
 

3.2 Residential and Nursing Care Fees 
 

Again, in line with the approved 2 % inflationary uplift on Social Care budgets 
in 2010/11, it is proposed that contracts for the provision of Residential and 
Nursing placements are awarded an equivalent inflationary uplift of 2%.  

 
3.3   The new fees for residential and nursing care are stated in   Appendix 1.  
   
 
3.4 Out of Borough Placements 
 

It is proposed that the inflationary increase applied to out of borough 
placements is decided on a case by case basis as follows:- 
 

 The Council have approved a 2% inflationary uplift on Social Care budgets for 
2010/11. It is therefore proposed that contracts for the provision of Domiciliary 
Care are awarded an equivalent inflationary uplift of 2%. 

 

Agenda Item 3cPage 9



• Providers to be informed that inflationary increase will be subject to 
submission of a written request to HBC contracts department within a 
specific timeframe 

• Any increase within the agreed HBC rate of 2% to be approved and 
applied. 

 
Any increase above 2% to be approved by a relevant Operational Director, 
based on the information submitted by the provider, confirmation of the host 
authorities approved inflationary rate and knowledge of the ongoing need for 
the specific service. This is consistent with historical practice. 
 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None identified.  

 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 Provision exists to meet any increased expenditure to providers within the 

Council’s approved budget. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
None identified. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
None identified 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
The provision of care services that meet peoples needs improves their 
health and wellbein
[...]
der 4.1, which 
places a requirement on the Council to invite quotations or tender for 
contracts with a value less than £50,000 unless the Operational Director 
and Monitoring Officer agree otherwise. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) Paloma Systems Ltd. be appointed to provide MODUS software 
and support services in the sum of £14,500 over the period March 
2010 to March 2012. 

 
(2) In light of the exceptional circumstances, namely compliance with 

standing orders is not practical due to time and spend conditions of 
the Home Office grant available and specialist software required, 
and in accordance with procurement standing orders 1.6, 
procurement standing orders 4.1 be waived on this occasion.  

  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Presently the Halton Domestic Abuse Forum (HDAF) monitors the Halton 

Domestic Abuse Service through data provided by the commissioned 
service for Performance Management Framework.  There is no access to 
real time live data and no audit process to check for reliability.  A similar 
system exists for the data collection from the ISVA provider.  Thus, a 
need has been identified for a more robust approach to performance 
management and data collection. 
 
MODUS software, developed by Paloma Systems Ltd, for use by Local       
Authority Areas provides the HDAF with the ability to collate information     
collected around Government Crime Reduction Initiatives and is a Home 
Office endorsed tool.  This software system is able to meet the Local 
Authorities requirements in this area with the following specific elements: 

o Specific IDVA (Independent Domestic Violence Advisor) and 
ISVA case management 

Agenda Item 3dPage 14



o SDVC (Specialist Domestic Violence Court) monitoring  
o Data collection in relation to NI 26 and NI 32   
o SARC (Sexual Assault Referral Centre) data collection 
o MARAC (Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference) automatic 

referral and action list capabilities. 
 
4.0 BUSINESS CASE FOR WAIVERING TENDERING SO’S 
 
4.1 VALUE FOR MONEY AND COMPETITION 
 
4.1.1 Following Halton’s expression of interest a pan-Cheshire approach to 

MODUS adoption was identified as a cost saving exercise that could 
lead to greater tracking ability of Domestic Abuse cases within the 
Cheshire region.  Cheshire East and West and Warrington areas have 
confirmed plans to purchase this software. As a result, Paloma 
Systems Ltd. has agreed that they will allow the significant server 
licence cost to be divided between all four areas which would offer 
Halton a cost saving of £3,750. 

 
4.1.2 During discussions around this initiative a Government Grant has been 

awarded to the value of £14,500 to purchase MODUS software.  This 
grant is allocated specifically to this purchase and requires use by 
March 31st 2010.   

 
4.1.3 At this time there do not appear to be any other potential providers for 

this software that offers the same capacity as outlined above in section 
3. 

 
4.1.4 The Local Authority currently has an opportunity to make significant 

cost savings in relation to this project that would not otherwise be 
available due to joint area initiatives and government grant availability. 

 
4.2 TRANSPARENCY 
 
4.2.1 These proposals are open to scrutiny via internal and external audit 

and via the Freedom of Information Act. 
 
4.2.2 The contract would be awarded based on grant approval and software 

endorsed by central government. 
 
4.3 PROPERTY AND SECURITY 
 
4.3.1 Integrity clauses will be built into the contract document. 
 
4.3.2 The contract, if approved, will fully comply with HBC’s Standing Orders. 
 
4.4 ACCOUNTABILITY 
 
4.4.1 This remains with the Operational Director, Culture and Leisure 

Services, in conjunction with the relevant portfolio holder. 

Page 15



 
4.4.2 All matters will be scrutinised by internal/external audit and the relevant 

Policy and Performance Board. 
 
4.4.3 POSITION OF THE CONTRACT UNDER THE PUBLIC CONTRACTS 

REGULATIONS 2006 
 
[...]
d in 
accordance with Procurement SO 1.6:-  

 
• Standing Orders 3.1 to 3.9 be waived on this occasion because 

Vision Support are the only established provider in Halton 
offering such services and in view of compliance with standing 
orders being inconsistent with partnership funding 
arrangements.  

 
• The contract will be in the name of Halton Borough Council 

whilst the service specification will reflect the desired Health 
and Social Care outcomes of both the local authority and NHS 
Halton and St Helens. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 In 2008 the Healthy Halton Policy & Performance Board reviewed sensory 

impairment services including those provided by Vision Support. The review 
concluded that the service offered valuable support to visually impaired 
people through its base at the Independent Living Centre and through visiting 
people in their own homes.  

Agenda Item 3ePage 18



 
3.2 In March 2009 Executive Sub Committee waived standing orders to allow a 

contract to be awarded to Vision Support for the period 1st April 2009 to 31st 
March 2010. 
 

3.3 The 2008 scrutiny review identified that NHS Halton and St Helens also fund 
Vision Support  and recommended that: 
 
“Agreement be sought from NHS Halton and St Helens for the Council to lead 
on commissioning services from Vision Support and a revised service 
specification incorporating both funding streams be agreed.” 
 

3.4 The NHS Halton and St Helens has now confirmed its level of funding for 
Vision Support and is in agreement that one joint contract be put in place and 
that the Council hold this contract. Some amendments are required to the 
performance framework within the specification to reflect the desired health 
improvement outcomes and Vision Support are aware of this. Overall, one 
contract will be less onerous for the provider.  
 

4.0 BUSINESS CASE FOR THE CONTRACT EXTENSION 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 

Value for money and Competition 
 

The Value of the proposed joint contract is small and it would not make 
commercial sense to invite tenders as the cost would outweigh any potential 
saving. As discussed in section 3.1 the Policy & Performance Board scrutiny 
review valued the services offered by Vision Support. 

 
Transparency 
 
In order to ensure transparency it is proposed that the service will submit 
performance reports in accordance with the desired outcomes set by NHS 
Halton and St Helens and the Council. The frequency and detail will be 
agreed by the relevant Commissioning Manager as part of the contract 
completion process. 

 
Propriety and Security 
 

The extension of this contract complies with Halton Borough Council’s 
standing orders and procurement. Compliance with anti corruption practices 
will be adhered to and the contract will be terminated if any instances of 
corruption by any organization or its staff members occur. The cost of entering 
into these contracts will be contained within existing available budgetary 
provision. 

 
Accountability  
 

All services will be performance managed through the commissioning 
managers. Performance will be scrutinised by the Physical and Sensory 
Disability Local Implementation Team.  

Page 19



 
 
 
4.5 
 

 
 
 
Position of the contract under the Public Contracts Regulations 2006 
 
As this is for care services, these contracts are largely exempt from the 2006 
Regulations so there is no need to advertise for expressions of interest in the 
official Journal. 
 

5.0 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 
 

The value of the Council element of the contract for 2009/10 is £25,630. NHS 
Halton and St Helens element is £17,068. Given the projected financial 
climate in the public sector and the need to ensure maximum flexibility around 
financial commitments, it is proposed to award a contract from April 2010 with 
the option to extend this annually for a period up to March 2013. The potential 
total cost of the contract 
[...]


Water & 
sewerage  

  23 @ £9.57 23 @ £11.17 +16.7% 

 
3.2 The Council’s inflation allowance for general income for the coming 

year is 2%. However, as last year an above inflation increase is being 
proposed for the pitch rental in order to move towards a balanced 
budget for the scheme, and an increase of 3% (1% above the Council’s 
general inflation allowance) is therefore proposed. 

 
3.3 Regulations prohibit the resale of water at a profit and so the charge 

proposed for 2010/11 is based on actual costs incurred in 2009/10. 
Costs significantly increased in 2009/10 totalling £12,333.85 for the last 
four billing periods. Dividing this sum by the number of pitches and 
charging weeks produces a requirement for a weekly charge of £11.17. 
This is 16.7% higher than the current charge. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1  None. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3gPage 73



5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The proposed charges will enable the Council to continue to properly 

fund the management and maintenance of the Riverview site. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
 None identified. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 None identified. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
 None identified. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 

None identified. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 None identified. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 Failure to increase the charges as outlined in the report would result in 

a growing financial deficit for the scheme, which would have to be met 
from base budget. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.0   Gypsy/Travellers are a recognised BME group, and the continued 

provision of a properly funded, managed and maintained site ensures 
the Council continues to meet the needs of this group. 

 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
  
 Document Place of inspection Contact Officer 
 
 None    
 

Page 74



 
REPORT:   Executive Board Sub Committee 
 

[...]
ategic Director – Corporate & Policy 
 
SUBJECT:                                    Market – Stall Charges 
 
WARDS: N/A 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider a proposal to increase Widnes Market stall rent charges for 

financial year 2010 – 2011. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 

To agree an initial 7% increase for 2010 – 2011 with the proviso that 
the increase will be reduced to 2% if payments are made by Direct 
Debit/Standing Order. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Due to the economic climate the Council agreed for 2009/2010 to 
provide financial assistance to traders in the form of a discount which 
was in effect worth 12.5% 
 
Trade was down and stallholders were finding it increasingly difficult to 
pay the stall rent. However, the decision proved to be worthwhile as the 
discount helped traders financially and stemmed the potential loss of 
many businesses from the market. 
 
For the coming year the Council has some extremely difficult financial 
issues to manage, and in normal circumstances may have looked to 
recover a substantial amount of the discounted rent. Nevertheless, it is 
acknowledged that trading conditions have not improved sufficiently to 
consider this option. 
 
Instead the proposal to increase stall rent by 7% with a reduction to 2% 
for those agreeing to pay by Direct Debit or Standing Order ensures an 
increase in line with the predicted level of inflation, and is designed to 
encourage a safer and more efficient method of collection. 
 
Traders have been provided with the above information, and if any 
feedback is received from them it will be reported and discussed at the 
meeting. 
 

Agenda Item 5aPage 85



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

This would have been the final year of a three year agreement for an 
annual increase of 2.5%, which was originally made with the traders 
committee in 2008. This agreement was overridden by the decision in 
favour of a discount for 2009/2010. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1     Financial

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board Sub Committee on Thursday, 18 March 2010 in the 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wharton (Chairman) and Harris  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Nelson 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: G. Ferguson, R. Barnett, H. Cockcroft, B. Dodd, A. Jones, 
R. Lynden, M Mahmood, R. McDonogh, A. McNamara and S. Rimmer 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO  
   
ES69 FEES & CHARGES (ADULT SOCIAL CARE)  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 

– Health and Community which outlined proposals for 
increasing fees and charges for Heath and Community Care 
Services. 
 
 It was noted that the fees and charges for Social Care 
Services listed had been inflated by 2% for 2010 – 2011 for 
residential services and non-residential services where a 
standard charge was applied.  
 
 Members were advised that fees and charges for 
Home Care, Daycare, and Direct Payments had been 
frozen. These charges were affected by the changes to the 
Fairer Charging for Non-residential Services Policy already 
agreed.  
 
 With regard to direct payments, hourly rates have 
been uplifted by 2% in accordance with the approved 
inflation allowances allocated by the Council.  The Fees and 
Charges for Health and Community will be increased with 
effect from 12th April 2010 to coincide with the date of the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 



annual increase in benefit rates. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the proposed changes in fees and 
charges outlined in the report be approved. 
 

 
 
Strategic Director 
Health and 
Community 

   
ES70 2010-11 INFLATIONARY UPLIFT FOR THE JOINT 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE & ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
CONTRACTS 

 

  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report of the 

Strategic Director, Health and Community which sought 
approval for the inflationary uplift of the Supporting People 
Contract for the financial year 2010/11. 
 
 The suggested inflationary uplift for all Supporting 
People Contracts was 2% inflationary uplift. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the proposed 2% Inflationary Uplift 
be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Health and 
Community 

   
ES71 2010-11 INFLATIONARY INCREASES FOR ADULT 

SOCIAL CARE 
 

  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report of the 

Strategic Director Health and Community which sought 
approval for the inflationary increases for the Adult Social 
Care Contract. The Council had approved a 2% Inflationary 
Uplift on Social Care Budgets for 2010-11, therefore it was 
proposed that contracts for the provision of domiciliary care, 
residential and nursing placements were awarded an 
equivalent inflationary uplift of 2%. 
 
 With regard to Out of Borough Placements, it was 
proposed that the inflationary increase applied to Out of 
Borough Placements be decided on a case by case basis as 
follows: 
 

- providers to be informed that inflationary increase 
would be subject to submission of a written 
requested to HBC Contracts Department within a 
specific timeframe; and 

- any increase within the agreed HBC rate of 2% to 
be approved and applied. 

 
 Any increase above 2% would be approved by a 
relevant Operational Director, based on the information 
submitted by the provider, confirmation of the host 
authority’s approved inflationary rate and the knowledge of 
the on-going need for the specific service. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 RESOLVED: That the Sub Committee approve in:- 
 
(1) an inflationary uplift for providers of Domiciliary, 

Residential and Nursing contracts of 2%, which is 
within the inflationary allowance allocated by the 
Council to Social Services for 2010/11; and 

 
(2) inflationary uplifts for out of borough placements on a 

case by case basis, limited to the 2% HBC 
inflationary increase or the prevailing Local Authority 
rate. 

 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Health and 
Community 
 

   
ES72 MODUS SOFTWARE  
  
  The Sub-Committee was advised that the Halton 

Domestic Abuse Forum (HDAF) presently monitored the 
Halton Domestic Abuse Service through data provided by 
the Commissioning Service for Performance Management 
Framework. There was no access to real time live data and 
no audit process to check for reliability. A similar system 
existed for the data collection from the Independent 
Domestic Violence Advisor (IDVA).  The need had been 
identified for a more robust approach to performance 
management and data collection. 
 
 It was reported that MODUS software, developed by 
Poloma Systems Limited, for use by local authority areas 
provided the HDAF with the ability to collate information 
collected around government crime reduction initiatives and 
was a Home Office endorsed tool. This software system was 
able to meet the local authority’s requirements in this area.  
 
 It was noted that following Halton’s expression of 
interest a pan-Cheshire approach to MODUS adoption was 
identified as a cost-saving exercise that could lead to greater 
tracking ability of domestic abuse cases with the Cheshire 
Region. Cheshire East and West and Warrington areas had 
confirmed plans to purchase this software. As a result, 
Paloma Systems Limited had agreed that they would allow 
the significant service licence cost to be divided between all 
four areas which would offer Halton a cost saving of £3,750. 
 
 Members were advised that during discussions 
around this initiative, a Government Grant had been 
awarded to the value of £14,500 to purchase MODUS 
Software.  This grant was allocated specifically to this 
purchase and required use by March 31st 2010. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
(1) Paloma Systems Limited be appointed to provided 

MODUS Software and Support Services in the sum of 
£14,500 over the period March 2010 to March 2012; 
and 

 
(2) in light of the exceptional circumstances, namely 

compliance with Standing Orders is not practical due 
to the time and spend conditions of the Home Office 
Grant available and specialist software required, and 
in accordance with Procurement Standing Order 1.6, 
Procurement Standing Order 4.1 be waived on this 
occasion. 

 
 
Strategic Director 
Health and 
Community 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
ES73 REQUEST TO WAIVE STANDING ORDERS FOR VISUAL 

IMPAIRMENT SERVICES 
 

  
  In 2008, the Healthy Halton Policy and Performance 

Board reviewed Sensory Impairment Services including 
those provided by Vision Support. The review concluded 
that the service offered valuable support to visually impaired 
people through its base at the Independent Living Centre 
and through visiting people in their own homes. 
 
 The 2008 Scrutiny Review also identified that NHS 
Halton and St. Helens fund Vision Support and 
recommended that “agreement be sought from NHS Halton 
and St. Helens for the Council to lead on Commissioning 
Services from Vision Support and a revised service 
specification incorporating both funding streams to be 
agreed.” 

 
 The NHS Halton and St. Helens had now confirmed 
its level of funding for Vision Support and was in agreement 
that one joint contract be put in place and that the Council 
hold this contract. 
 
 It was reported that the business case for the 
proposed contract extension was as follows: 
 

(i) the value of the proposed joint contract was small 
and would not make commercial sense to invite 
tenders as the cost would outweigh any potential 
saving; and 

(ii) in order to ensure transparency, it was proposed 
that the service would submit performance reports 
in accordance with the desired outcomes set by 
NHS Halton and St. Helens and the Council. 

 
 Given the projected financial climate in the public 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



sector and the need to ensure maximum flexibility for 
financial commitments, it was proposed to award a contract 
from April 2010 with the option to extend this annually for a 
period up to March 2013. The potential total cost of the 
contract at April 2009 prices was £128,094 split between the 
Council £76,890 and NHS Halton and St. Helens £51,204. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Operational Director, Health 
and Partnerships be authorised to award the contract for 
Visual Impairment Support Services to the Contractor Vision 
Support in the sum of £128,094 as outlined in the report; 
and that in light of the exceptional circumstances, namely 
that the current contract offers value for money and is 
performing well in meeting the needs of service users and in 
accordance with Procurement Standing Order 1.6: - 
 

- Standing Orders 3.1 – 3.9 be waived on this 
occasion because Vision Support are the only 
established provider in Halton offering such 
services and in view of compliance with Standing 
Orders being inconsistent with Partnership 
Funding arrangements. 

- The contract will be in the name of Halton 
Borough Council whilst the service specification 
will reflect the desired health and social care 
outcomes of both the local authority and NHS 
Halton and St. Helens. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Health and 
Community 
 

   
ES74 REVIEW OF DIRECT PAYMENTS POLICY & 

PROCEDURE 
 

  
  The Sub-Committee was provided with an update of 

changes to direct payments regulations and a report which 
sought approval for the changes to the draft Direct Payment 
Policy and Procedure for Adults Social Care. The Direct 
Payment Policy and Procedure had been amended to: 
 

(i) reflect the changes to extend direct payments to 
include people who lack the capacity to consent to 
the making of direct payments and to remove the 
exclusions that currently applied to people who 
were subject to various provisions of  mental 
health legislation; and 

 
(ii) reflect the guidance from the Association of 

Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS) to give 
the person the option to pay their client 
contribution towards cost of support package via 
an invoice rather than paying the direct payment 
net if a suitable person was managing the direct 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



payment. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  

(1) Members of the Sub-Committee approve the 
amendments to the Direct Payments Policy & Procedure in 
order to reflect: 
 

- the changes introduced by the Department of 
Health extending the Direct Payments Scheme; 
and 

- the recommendations from ADASS 
“Personalisation and the Law: Implementing 
Putting People First in the current legal 
framework.” 

 
(2) the Strategic Director Health and Social Care in 
consultation with the relevant portfolio holder be given 
authority to amend the direct payment forms as appropriate. 

 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Health and 
Community 
 

   
ES75 2010/11 CHARGES FOR RIVERVIEW GYPSY SITE  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Health and Community which sought approval for revised 
site charges for Riverview Gypsy site for the financial year 
2010/11. 
 
 The report set out the existing weekly charges levied 
for pitch rental and water/sewerage for 2009/10, and the 
proposed charges for 2010/11 which applied to a 48 week 
year, as set out as follows: 
 
   2009/2010 2010/2011      Difference
     (proposed)  
  
Pitch Rental  21@£48.99 21@£50.46 +3% 
     1@£57.16   1@£58.88 
 
Water &   23@£9.57 23@£11.17 +16.7% 
Sewerage 
 
 The Board was advised that the Council’s Inflation 
allowance for general income for the coming year was 2%. 
However, as last year an above inflation increase was 
proposed for the pitch rental in order to move towards a 
balanced budget for the scheme, and an increase of 3% (1% 
above the Council’s general inflation allowance) was 
therefore proposed. 
 
 It was noted that regulations prohibited the re-sale of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



water at a profit and so the charge proposed for 2010/11 
was based on actual costs incurred in 2009/10. Costs 
significantly increased in 2009/10 totalling £12,33.85 for the 
last four billing periods. Dividing this sum by the number of 
pitches and charging weeks produced a requirement for a 
weekly charge of £11.17. This was 16.7% higher than the 
current charge. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the proposed 3% increase to pitch 
rental and 16.7% increase in water charges set out in the 
report be approved with effect from 5th April 2010. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Health and 
Community 
 

   
 PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 

RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 
 

   
ES76 REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES  
  
  The Sub-Committee received a report which sought 

approval to increase existing fees and charges in line with 
inflation for the following: 
 
 Environmental Information, requests for information 
regarding potentially contaminated land, requests for 
environmental information, environmental health services 
charges,  hackney carriage and private hire charges, licence 
fees (other than hackney carriage and private hire charges), 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, Highways Act 1980, and 
miscellaneous. 
 
 The Sub-Committee was advised that the increase in 
fees and charges also included a number of statutory fees 
that may increase during the coming financial year and 
Members were asked to agree to these increases as they 
occurred. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the proposed fees and charges be 
agreed and referred to the relevant Policy and Performance 
Boards for information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Environment 
 

   
 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO  
   
ES77 MARKET STALL CHARGES  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report of the 

Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy which requested 
Members to increase stall rent by 7% with a reduction to 2% 
for those agreeing to pay by direct debit or standing order. 
The proposed increase was in line with the predicted level of 
inflation, and was designed to encourage a safer and more 

 
 
 
 
 
 



efficient method of collection.  
 
 It was noted that in 2009/10, due to the economic 
climate, the Council agreed to provide financial assistance to 
traders in the form of a discount which was in effect worth 
12.5%. The decision proved to be worthwhile as the 
discount helped traders financially and stemmed the 
potential loss of many businesses from the market.  
 
 However, for the forthcoming year the Council had 
some extremely difficult financial issues to manage, and in 
normal circumstances may have looked to recover a 
substantial amount of the discounted rent. Nevertheless, it 
was acknowledged that trading conditions had not improved 
sufficiently to consider this option. 
 
 RESOLVED: That an initial 7% increase for 2010/11 
with the proviso that the increase would be reduced to 2% if 
payments were made by direct debit be agreed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Corporate and 
Policy 
 

   
ES78 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
(1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

 
 
(2)  whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed that 
in disclosing the information. 

 
 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 

 



meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business, exempt information will 
be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 (1) 
and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

   
 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO  
   
ES79 AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF A 

MINOR ADAPTATION SERVICE 
 

  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

outlined the Open Tender Process carried out to secure the 
provision of a Minor Adaptation Service in Halton. The 
service would include the provision of services for Older 
People and Disabled People including the carrying out of 
minor adaptations to service user homes and grounds to 
ensure they are safe. 
 
 The budget for the Minor Adaptation Service was 
£70,000 per annum. 
 
 RESOLVED: That agreement is given for the award 
of contract in the sum of £140,000 (Parts and Labour) for the 
whole life of the two year contract to Helena Partnerships. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Health and 
Community 

  

MINUTES ISSUED: 25th March 2010  

CALL IN:  6th April 2010  

Any matter decided by the Executive Board Sub 
Committee may be called in no later than 6th April 2010. 

 

 
 

Meeting ended at 10.40 a.m. 


